REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

EVERGREEN PROGRAM
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBER: LTC80212H
NPI NUMBER: 1124237094

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2009

Audits Section - Sacramento
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Steven Gary
Audit Supervisor: Gary Diffenderffer
Auditor: Haisong Peng



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
Director Governor

December 28, 2010

Parm Kajley

Evergreen Program
1381 East Gum Avenue
Woodland, CA 95776

PROVIDER: EVERGREEN PROGRAM
PROVIDER NO. LTC80212H / NPl 1124237094
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs and patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 450,564 $ 212.53
Net Audit Adjustment (39,787) (19.31)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 410,777 $ 193.22

This audit report includes the:

1. Audit Report Schedules 1 through 2

2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.

The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

Audits & Investigations/Audits-Sacramento, MS 2106, P.O. Box 997413, Sacramento, CA 95899-7413
(916) 650-6994 / (916) 650-6990 fax
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Parm Kajley
Page 2

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

John Melton, Chief

Office of Administrative Appeals and Hearings
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814-2825

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413 Sacramento, CA 95814-5005

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section -
Sacramento at (916) 650-6994.

Original Signed By
Steven Gary, Chief
Audits Section - Sacramento

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider: Fiscal Period:
EVERGREEN PROGRAM JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009
Provider Number: Provider NPI:
LTC80212H 1124237094
AS AS
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS REPORTED AUDITED

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj 8) 2,120 2,126
2. Other Client Days (Adj ) 0 0
3. Total Client Days 2,120 2,126
4. Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2) $ 450,564 $ 410,777
5. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3) $ 21253 $ 193.22

SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj ) $ NA $ 0
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Adj ) $ $ 0

2. Credit Balances (Adj) $ $ 0

3.  Total Overpayments $ 0% 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider: Fiscal Period:
EVERGREEN PROGRAM JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009
Provider Number: NPI:
LTC80212H 1124237094
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 [Depreciation and Amortization $ $ $ 0
050 |Leases and Rentals 2 24,362 (1,874) 22,488
055 |Real Property Taxes 0
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 0
070 |Property Insurance 0
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) $ 24,362 ($ (1,874)|% 22,488
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 1 $ 5,059 |$ (55)[$ 5,004
085 [Utilities 6,703 6,703
090 |Client Transportation 1 1,003 (5) 998
095 [Dietary 8,560 8,560
100 [Personal Care and Laundry 3,4 7,422 (870) 6,552
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) $ 28,747 ($ (930)|% 27,817
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) $ 53,109 [$ (2,804)|% 50,305
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS
115 |[QMRP Salaries $ $ $ 0
120 [QMRP Fringe Benefits 0
125 |Lead Salaries 28,618 28,618
130 ([Lead Fringe Benefits 810 810
135 |Aides Salaries 98,759 98,759
140 |Aides Fringe Benefits 1,027 1,027
145 |Other Salaries 51,332 51,332
150 [Other Fringe Benefits 1 50 27,789 27,839
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) $ 180,596 |$ 27,789 [$ 208,385

Page 1 of 2



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
EVERGREEN PROGRAM

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009

Provider Number: NPI:
LTC80212H 1124237094
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 [Dietician Consultant 1,128 $ 1,128
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 706 706
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 0
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 684 684
180 |Pharmacist Consultant 0
185 |Nurse Consultant 0
190 [Psychologist Consultant 263 263
195 [Physician Consultant 1,100 1,100
200 [Recreational Consultant 490 490
205 [Social Service Consultant 0
210 [Other Consultant 173 173
215 |[TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 4,544 0% 4,544
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries $ 0
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 0
226 |Quality Assurance Fees 23,958 23,958
230 [Other Administrative and General 1,5,6,7 188,357 (64,772) 123,585
235 |[TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 212,315 (64,772)($ 147,543
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 450,564 (39,787)($ 410,777
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services $ 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235 and 240) 450,564 (39,787)($ 410,777

Page 2 of 2




T abed swawisnipe juanbasgns 03/101d WO pJemio) palied aoueedy
'spJodal
x B660'GST$ (evz'sy$) ¥0EZ pue 0OEZ SUOIIAS ‘T-GT 'and SWO / ¥Z'ETY pue 02 €Ty ¥4D 2
(829'G) ‘poriad ypne o0} ajgeaidde jou 88} asuadl SHQ areulwl@ 0 9
¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIBS ‘T-GT 'and SWO / ¥Z'ETY pue 02 €Ty ¥4D 2
'spJodal
(5T19'6£%) s,Japinoid ayy yum aaibe o1 Juswisnlpe s.Japinoid payodal isnipe o
Zre'00es % uoljeisiulwpy puy [eJsus9 JBYl10 00°0€C 4 14 0ee v ]
265'9% (028%) €'0TGTS Uondas ‘gz 3l ‘40D
(ot2) "aTel 8y} Ul papn|oul 1ou asuadxa [eluap uaired areulwi@ o] ¥
€'20T¢ uonoses ‘1-GT "dnd SO / (€)(9)6'€TY Y40 2v
(099%) "ased juaired 0} parejas Jou SuBO| JUal|0 reuIWI@ O]
ev'ls AlpuneT pue areD [euosied 00°00T 4 14 00T 14 €
¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIABS ‘T-GT 'dnd SWO / ¥Z'ETY pue 02 €Ty Y40 2
"Juswaalbe ases|
6002 JA4 Yyum aa1be 01 asuadxa s[ejual pue sases)| ayl isnlpe o]
881'2¢$ (r28'1$) 29€'ve$ S[elusy pue saseal 00°0S 4 14 0s 14 4
¥0EZ pue 0OEZ SUOIIABS ‘T-GT 'and SWO / ¥Z'ETY pue 02 €Ty ¥4D 2
"196p9) [elauab
s,Japinoid ayy yum aaibe 0] sasuadxa paliodal ayl aj1ou0dal 0
x ZVE'002 G86'TT 1GE'88T SAITeNISIUILPY pue [eJBusD IBUIO  00°0€C 4 14 0€ee v
6€8°'/L2 68.'L2 0s Sijausg ByYlO 00°0ST 4 14 0ST v
866 () €00'T uonrenodsuel] WSO  00°06 4 14 06 14
700'G$ (5s%) 650'S$ 8ouBUBIURI pue suolelsdO 8WOH 00°08 4 14 08 14 T
S1S00 d31d0d3ad OL SINIANLSNCAav
paisnipy (esea100q) paloday siuawisnipy 1pny Jo uoneue|dx3 aur Uos 100 aur naiuxg ‘ON
Sy asealou| Sy 10 abed ‘o
9/0€ SHA
140d3d 11dnv 140d3d 1SOJ
saoualajey Lodeay
8 ¥60LECVCTT [ HZTZ08DL1 6002 ‘TS ¥39INTD3A HONOYHL 6002 ‘T AYVNNVC NVHOO0dd NIFHOHdINT
siuawisnlpy JaquinN Japinoldd poliad [eoasiH auweN Japinoid

S82IAIBS 8Je) yleaH Jo 1uswiiedaq

©IUIO}I[RD JO S1eIS




Z  obed sjuswisn(pe juanbasqns oy/ioud Wwolj premioy palied aosuefeg,
¥0EZ pue Z'0STZ SUoNdaS ‘T-ST "and SWD / LT€TY ¥4D 2¥
"600¢ ‘T€ 49qwisdaQ papus
pouad [easl) 1o} Loday Npny 8210 SWOH U] ‘SadIAIBS [enuapisey
pue|poo A B yum saibe 01 S1S09 8210 awoy pauodal isnipe oL
g8s'eeTs  (YTS'1ES) 660'GST$ * uonelisiuipy puy [eJaus9 JBYlo  00°0€¢ 4 14 (01544 1% L
S1S00 d314d0d3d O1 SININLSNCAY
paisnipy (esea10aq) pauoday siuawisnipy upny Jo uoneue|dx3 aun yss 100 aun naiux3 ‘ON
sy asealou| sy Jo abed ‘lpvy
9/0€ SHA
140d3d 11dnv 1d40d3d 1SOD
seoualajey Hoday
8 ¥60LECYCTT / HCTC08DL 6002 'T€ ¥39NID3A HONOYHL 6002 ‘T AYVNNVC NWVHOO0dd NIIFHOHIANT
swuawisnlpy JaquinN Japinoid poliad easi4 aweN Japinold

S92IAJBS a1e) YijeaH Jo 1uswiredsg eIUJIOJI[ED JO 91eIS



¢ abed

¥0EZ PUe GOZZ Suondes ‘I-GT "and SND

0G'€TY pue OC’€TY 44D ¢v
"1odal
snsuad juaned sJapinoid ayl yum aalbe o1 sAep uald isnipe o]
92T’ 9 02T’ sfeq@ ualD [eD-IPSN 00T T VIN € 4 8
SAVAd LN3I1Vd d3140d3d OL INJNLSNCav
paisnipy (esear0aq) pauoday syuawisnipy upny Jo uoneue|dx3 aun yss 00 aun naux3 ‘ON
sy asealou| sy Jo abed ‘lpvy
9.0€ SHA
140d3d 11dnvy 140d3d 1S0D
saoualajey uoday
8 ¥60LECYCTT /| HCTZ08D11 6002 'T€ ¥39IN3DIA HONOYHL 6002 ‘T AYVNNYC NVYHO0dd NITFHOHIANST
siuawisnipy JaquinN Japinoid poliad [easi4

aweN Japinoid

S92IAISS 8Jed Yl[eaH Jo wawiredaq

elUlOJI[RD JO 91e1S




